management with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 and the
relevant line items in the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income are being restated to ensure alignment with the requirements of International Financial Reporting
Standards, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The presentation of expenses ‘by nature’ provides information that is reliable and more relevant than
presentation of expenses by function considering the nature of the industry in which the Group operates. In
accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting policies, accounting estimates and errors’ (“IAS 8”), the change has been
made retrospectively, and comparatives have been restated accordingly.

The effect of this restatement on the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024, is summarized
below:

Amount
previously

reported Restatement
Restated
amounts

For the three-month period ended
30 June 2024
Condensed consolidated interim

statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

General and administrative expenses   (16,630,863)   16,630,863 -
Selling and marketing expenses   (29,920,921) 29,920,921 -
Salaries and other benefits - (23,281,312) (23,281,312)
Depreciation and amortization -   (2,010,338)   (2,010,338)
Other operating expenses - (21,260,134) (21,260,134)
 (46,551,784) - (46,551,784)

Amount
previously

reported Restatement
Restated
amounts

For the six-month period ended
30 June 2024
Condensed consolidated interim

statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

General and administrative expenses (32,929,421) 32,929,421 -
Selling and marketing expenses (58,818,805) 58,818,805 -
Salaries and other benefits -   (46,884,510)   (46,884,510)
Depreciation and amortization - (3,465,912) (3,465,912)
Other operating expenses - (41,397,804) (41,397,804)
 (91,748,226) - (91,748,226)

UNITED INTERNATIONAL HOLDING COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company – Note 1)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

32

The effect of the afore-mentioned change in presentation on the condensed consolidated interim statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June
2023, is as follows:

Amount
previously

reported

Impact of
change in

presentation
Adjusted